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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2016 

 
SUBJECT Floodplain Exemption for Lot 2, Section 2, Renfrew District, Plan 

VIP83339 – Waters Edge Drive 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a floodplain exemption in order to construct a single-family dwelling 
within the floodplain setbacks specified in Part 5 of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Bylaw No. 2040. 

BACKGROUND 

The vacant 1.12 ha property is located on Waters Edge Drive in Jordan River and is zoned Rural 
Residential 2A (RR-2A) in Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040.  The property 
is bounded by RR-2A zoned properties to the east and west, Waters Edge Drive to the north, and 
the Strait of Juan de Fuca to the south (Appendix 1).  The applicants now propose to construct a 
single-family dwelling (Appendices 2 and 3). 

The parcel was created in June 2007 as part of a 63-lot subdivision.  As a condition of subdivision, 
a geotechnical engineer assessed the parcels for hazards, and the preliminary report 
(Appendix 4) was secured as a covenant on title.  The covenant restricts building construction 
until such time as a site specific review has been conducted by a geotechnical engineer.  An 
additional covenant was registered on title as part of the subdivision process restricting building 
within 30 m and not less than 4 m above the natural boundary of the sea. 

CRD floodplain regulations were applied to the area in 2010 when the RR-2A zone was added to 
Bylaw No. 2040.  The proposed building site on Lot 2 is within the floodplain setback as 
established in Part 5, Section 2.0 (2)(e) of Bylaw No. 2040, which states: 

“Where the building site is at the top of a steep bank (30 metres or more from 
horizontal) and where the toe of the bank is subject to erosion and is closer than 15 
metres from the natural boundary of the sea, the setback shall be a horizontal distance 
from the Top of Bank equal to 3 times the height of the bank as measured from the 
toe of the bank.” 

A geotechnical engineer’s report has been prepared assessing the proposed building site on  
Lot 2 and providing recommendations to ensure it is safe for the use intended (Appendix 5).  As 
the proposed building site is within the floodplain setback, the applicant is requesting a floodplain 
exemption pursuant to Section 524(7)(b) of the Local Government Act (LGA). 

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

1. That floodplain exemption DV000048 for Lot 2, Section 2, Renfrew District, Plan VIP83339 
for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

a) That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the 
professional geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by WSP Canada Inc., dated April 
13 & 19, 2016; 

b) That the building setback be verified by survey prior to completion of the building permit; 
and 
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c) That the professional geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by WSP Canada Inc., 

dated April 13 & 19, 2016, be secured via a restrictive covenant registered on title as 
part of the Building Permit process. 

2. That floodplain exemption DV000048 be denied. 

3. Refer the application back to staff for additional information. 

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Section 524 of the LGA authorizes local governments to designate areas as floodplains and to 
specify flood levels, setbacks and other related provisions.  Part 5 of Bylaw No. 2040 outlines 
requirements for floodplain management.  Local government may exempt a person from the 
floodplain bylaw pursuant to Section 524(7) of the LGA. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

There is no statutory or bylaw requirement to notify members of the public about a request for a 
floodplain exemption.  Notice of the Land Use Committee meeting is posted on the CRD website 
and in the newspaper.  Any comments received from the public will be presented at the June 21, 
2016, Land Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

The parcel is partially designated as a foreshore and steep slope development permit area in the 
Shirley/Jordan River Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3717; however, as the proposed building 
site is outside of the foreshore and steep slope development permit areas, a development permit 
is not required.  Staff further note that the subject property is located outside the inundation zone 
for Jordan River that has been mapped by BC Hydro.  The inundation zone relates to the area at 
risk of a catastrophic failure of the Diversion Dam brought about by a major earthquake. 

The January 8, 2007, geotechnical engineer’s assessment of the property identified potential for 
instability in the steep ocean foreshore slopes and recommended building setbacks from the slope 
crest.  More accurate setbacks from the slope crest were to be determined at the time of 
construction.  The report considered a frequency of occurrence of a potential hazard in terms of 
a 10% probability in 50 years. 

The slope stability review by WSP Canada Ltd, dated April 13 and 19, 2016, is specific to Lot 2, 
and was conducted using the current slope stability guidelines of the 2012 BC Building Code (2% 
within 50 year probability of seismic event).  The report determined that the house foundations 
should be a minimum of 20 m, laterally, from the crest of the foreshore slope.  The geotechnical 
setback was established to allow for potential loss of land on the foreshore slope.  The mature 
trees that exist within the setback area provide surficial stability to the slope and the report states 
that they should not be removed as part of the development.  Subgrade excavation has been 
carried out and is considered suitable for support of a wood-framed, single-family dwelling on 
concrete foundations.  Based on the observed subgrade conditions and the proposed 20 m 
setback, the engineer considers that house site is safe for the use intended. 

The floodplain regulations, as outlined in Part 5, Section 2.0 (2)(e) of Bylaw No. 2040, specify that 
the flood plain setback is a horizontal distance from the crest of the slope equal to three times the 
height of the bank.  Since the height of the embankment is approximately 42 m, the setback from 
the crest of the slope is approximately 126 m.  This setback encompasses the entire property.  
The geotechnical engineer has reviewed the proposed building site and considers that a 20 m 
setback from the slope crest is safe for the intended use, subject to their construction 
recommendations.  The report meets the requirements of Section 524(7)(b) of the LGA and, 
therefore, staff recommend granting a floodplain exemption subject to the conditions outlined in 
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the WSP Canada Ltd. report (Appendix 5), securing the report via a restrictive covenant, and 
verification of the building foundation location by a BC Land Surveyor. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant is requesting a floodplain exemption on Lot 2, Section 2, Renfrew District, 
Plan VIP83339 for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling.  A report, prepared by 
WSP Canada Ltd., specifies a minimum 20 m setback for the single-family dwelling from the crest 
of the slope, and provides specific recommendations for building construction to ensure the 
structure is safe for the use intended.  Staff recommend exempting the subject property from the 
floodplain setback subject to the conditions of the geotechnical report, securing the report via a 
restrictive covenant, and verification of the building location by a BC Land Surveyor. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

That floodplain exemption DV000048 for Lot 2, Section 2, Renfrew District, Plan VIP83339 for 
the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

a) That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the 
professional geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by WSP Canada Ltd., dated April 13 
& 19, 2016; 

b) That the building location be verified by a BC Land Surveyor prior to completion of the 
building permit; and 

c) That the professional geotechnical engineer’s report prepared by WSP Canada Ltd., dated 
April 13 & 19, 2016, be secured via a restrictive covenant registered on title as part of the 
Building Permit process. 

 
 

Submitted by: Emma Taylor, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

Concurrence: Iain Lawrence, Manager, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: 
Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning and Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Ted Robbins, B.Sc., C. Tech., Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
Appendix 1: Subject Property Map 
Appendix 2: Site Plan 
Appendix 3: Building Plans 
Appendix 4: Levelton Engineering Solutions Report, January 8, 2007 
Appendix 5: WSP Canada Ltd. Report, April 13 & 19, 2016 
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Appendix 1:  Subject Property Map 

  



Report to the LUC – June 21, 2016 
DV000048  5 

 
Appendix 2:  Site Plan 
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Appendix 3:  Building Plans 
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Appendix 4:  Levelton Engineering Solutions Report, January 8, 2007 
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Appendix 5:  WSP Canada Ltd. Report, April 13 & 19, 2016 
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